

**FILED**

OCT 13 2016

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By.....

NO. 34054-6-III  
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION III

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

RESPONDENT,

V.

SETH EDEN ASH

APPELLANT.

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

KATHRYN I. BURKE  
Prosecuting Attorney  
350 E. Delaware Ave., Stop 11  
Republic, Washington  
Ferry County, Washington

509-775-5225 x 2506 Phone  
509-775-5212 Fax

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

A. APPELLANT’S ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....2

B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....2

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

    1. Facts Presented at Trial.....3

    2. Procedural Facts.....8

D. ARGUMENT.....9

I. The evidence presented at trial was sufficient to establish a finding of guilt for the crime of felony harassment (threats to kill).....9

    A. Standard of Review on Appeal.....9

    B. There was Sufficient Evidence presented to demonstrate that Mr. Mize’s fear that Defendant would kill him was reasonable.....11

    C. There was sufficient evidence presented to allow a jury to infer that Defendant could have reasonably foreseen that Mr. Mize would interpret his threats as “true threats”.....17

II. The trial court did not err when it imposed legal financial obligations on Mr. Ash.....20

    A. Defendant’s presentation to the Court about his ability to pay was a sufficient inquiry under the law...20

B. The only LFOs which may be modified or terminated are the \$50 booking fee and the \$50 bench warrant fee.....	22
E. <u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### STATE CASES

<i>State v. Joy</i> , 121 Wash.2d 333, 339, 851 P.2d 654, 657 (1993)...	14
<i>State v. Luther</i> , 157 Wash. 2d 63, 77-78, 134 P.3d 205 (2006)....	14
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 221, 616 P.2d 628 (1980).....	14
<i>State v. Green</i> , 91 Wn.2d 431, 588 P.2d 1370 (1979).....	14
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wash.2d at 220.....	14
<i>State v. Aver</i> , 109 Wn.2d 103, 310-311, 745 P.2d 479 (1987).....	14
<i>State v. Randecker</i> , 79 Wn.2d 512, 487 P.2d 1295 (1971).....	14
<i>State v. Bencivenga</i> , 137 Wn.2d 703, 706, 974 P.2d 832 (1999).	14
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 201, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992).....	14
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d at 201.....	15
<i>State v. Tilton</i> , 149 Wn.2d 775, 785, 72 P.3d 735, 740 (2003).....	14
<i>State v. Alvarez</i> , 105 Wn.App. 215, 222, 19 P.3d 485 (Div. III, 2001).....	15
<i>State v. Mann</i> , 157 Wn.App. 428, 438-39, P.3d 966 (2010) .....	15
<i>State v. Camarillo</i> , 115 Wn.2d 60, 71, 794 P.2d 850 (1990). .....	15
<i>State v. C.G.</i> , 144 Wn.App. 101, 55 P.3d 1204 (2002).....	19
<i>State v. Mills</i> , 154 Wn.2d 1, 12-13, 109 P.3d 415 (2005).....	19
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 176 Wn.2d 611, 626, 294 P.3d 679 (2013).....	21
<i>State v. Kilburn</i> , 151 Wn.2d 36, 46, 84 P.3d 1215 (2003).....	22

<i>State v. Kilburn</i> , Id. at 46.....	22
<i>State v. J.M.</i> , 101 Wn.App. 716, 730, 6 P.3d 607 (2000).....	22
<i>State v. J.M.</i> , 144 Wn.2d 472, 28 P.3d 720 (2001).....	22
<i>State v. Curry</i> , 118 Wn.2d 911, 829 P.2d 166 (1992).....	25
<i>State v. Blazina</i> , 182 Wn.2d 827, 839, 344 P.3d 680 (2015).....	25
<i>State v. Lundy</i> , 176 Wn. App. 96, 102, 308 P.3d 755 (2013).....	26
<i>State v. Kuster</i> , 175 Wn. App. 420, 424, 306 P.3d 1022 (2013)...	27

**STATUTE**

RCW 9A.36.021(1)(c)

RCW 9A.46.020

RCW 10.01.160(4)
